PROVIDER *Update*



NEWS & ANNOUNCEMENTS

NOVEMBER 30, 2022

UPDATE 22-1017m

2 PAGES

Respite Services: Provide Temporary Relief for Primary Caregivers

Support is available for caregivers of members

Respite services are available to caregivers of members who require intermittent temporary supervision. The services are provided on a short-term basis due to the absence or need for relief of the caregiver. These services are distinct from medical respite/recuperative care and provide rest for the caregiver only.

The service limit is up to 336 hours per calendar year. The service is inclusive of all in home and in-facility services. Exceptions to the limit of 336 hours per calendar can be made when the caregiver experiences an episode that leaves the member without their caregiver. Respite support provided during these episodes can be excluded from the 336 hour annual limit.

Eligibility and services

Members are eligible for caregiver respite services if they live in the community and are compromised in their Activities of Daily Living (ADLs) and dependent on a qualified caregiver who provides most of their support. Said caregiver requires caregiver relief to avoid institutional placement of the member.

Members may also qualify for caregiver respite services if they are:

- Children who previously were covered for respite services under the Pediatrics Palliative Care Waiver.
- Foster care program beneficiaries.
- Members enrolled in California Children's Services or Genetically Handicapped Persons Program (GHPP), and
- Members with complex care needs.

Services are provided to the member in his or her own home or another location being used as the home.

Discover Helpful Tools to Support Your Office

Go to the Provider Library at **providerlibrary.healthnetcalifornia.com** to quickly access information to help you in your everyday interactions with our Plan. The library includes:

- Provider manuals
- Forms and References Education, Training and Other Materials
- Updates and letters
- Contacts
- Health Equity, Cultural and Linguistics Resources

THIS UPDATE APPLIES TO **CALIFORNIA PROVIDERS:**

- O Physicians
- O Participating Physician Groups
- Hospitals
- Ancillary Providers
- Community Supports (CS) Providers
- Enhanced Care Management (ECM) **Providers**

LINES OF BUSINESS:

O IFP

- O Ambetter HMO O Ambetter PPO
- O Ambetter EPO O Full Network PPO
- O Ambetter HSP
- Employer Group
 - O HMO/POS/HSP
 - O EPO
- O Medicare Advantage (HMO/PPO) (Wellcare By Health Net)
- O Cal MediConnect (Los Angeles/San Diego)
- Medi-Cal
 - Kern
- San Bernardino
- Los Angeles
 - San Diego
- Molina Riverside
- San Joaquin Stanislaus
- Sacramento
- Tulare

PROVIDER SERVICES

provider_services@healthnet.com

Medi-Cal (including CS and ECM providers) **-** 800-675-6110

PROVIDER PORTAL

provider.healthnetcalifornia.com

PROVIDER COMMUNICATIONS

provider.communications@healthnet.com

^{*}Health Net of California, Inc., Health Net Community Solutions, Inc. and Health Net Life Insurance Company are subsidiaries of Health Net, LLC and Centene Corporation. Health Net is a registered service mark of Health Net, LLC. All other identified trademarks/service marks remain the property of their respective companies. All rights reserved. CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE FOR FAX TRANSMISSION: This facsimile may contain confidential information. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, or the person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the information contained in this transmission is strictly PROHIBITED. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender immediately by phone or by return fax and destroy this transmission, along with any attachments. If you no longer wish to receive fax notices from Provider Communications, please email us at provider.communications@healthnet.com indicating the fax number(s) covered by your request. We will comply with your request within 30 days or less.

Respite services should be made available when it is useful and necessary to maintain a person in their own home and to preempt caregiver burnout.

Billing service codes

Billing for respite services must use service codes H0045, S5151, or S9125 with modifier U6.

Authorization Guide

For more information on Community Supports (CS) authorization guides and eligibility criteria, access Health Net's provider website at Healthnet.com> Provider> CalAIM Resources> Forms & Tools under Community Supports (CS) Authorization Guides or www.healthnet.com/content/healthnet/en_us/providers/support/calaim-resources.html.

Additional information

Providers are encouraged to access Health Net*'s provider portal online at **provider.healthnetcalifornia.com** for real-time information, including eligibility verification, claims status, prior authorization status, plan summaries, and more.

If you have questions regarding the information contained in this update, contact the Health Net Provider Services Center by email at provider_services@healthnet.com within 60 days, by phone or through the Health Net provider website as listed in the right-hand column of page 1.